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FRANCISCO GOMEZ
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EDGAR ALEBRTO GONZALEZ-OLIV
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LUIS ARTURQ SOTO
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GF- -6495 —
[vuon
IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATEO T A A, COMES NOW

DAVID W. PRATER THE DULY ELECTED ALIE D ACTING DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN
AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, DISTRICT NO. 7, STATE OF A A;"AND ON HIS OFFICIAL OATH INFORMS THE
DISTRICT COURT THAT '

COUNT 1: ONORABOUT THE 5TH DAY OF ¥, 2011, AD., THE CRIME OF TRAFFICKING IN

OKLAHOMA, BY I ALEJANDRO ROJAS, FRANCISCO GOMEZ,
EDGAR ALBERTO ] » AND LUIS ARTURO SOTO, WHO ACTING
CONJOINTLY, DID GLY POSSESS NOT LESS THAN TWENTY (20) GRAMS OF
METHAMPHETAN ASSIFIED AS A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS

THE CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE ACT OF
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2-415 OF TITLE 63 OF THE
AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF

SUBSTANCE
THIS STATE, CO
OKLAHOMA STATU
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 2: ONO OUT THE 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2011, A.D., THE CRIME OF CONSPIRACY TO
IC ONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN

OUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY JIMMY LEE MASSEY JR, ALEJANDRO ROJAS,

RA OMEZ, EDGAR ALBERTO GONZALEZ-OLIVAS, AND LUIS ARTURO SOTO,
G CONJOINTLY, WILLFULLY, KNOWINGLY, AND FELONIQUSLY ENTERED
I ONSPIRACY TO TRAFFIC A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE,
SPECIFICALLY: METHAMPHETAMINE, AND IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF DID COMMIT
THE FOLLOWING OVERT ACT: BY ON OR ABOUT THE FIRST WEEK OF OCTOBER 2011,
JIMMY LEE MASSEY DELIVERING HIS PICKUP TRUCK TO ALEJANDRO ROJAS AND
ALEJANDRO ROJAS ACCEPTING THE TRUCK AS TEMPORARY PAYMENT FOR EIGHT (%)
OUNCES OF METHAMPHETAMINE, WHICH SAID METHAMPHETAMINE IS CLASSIFIED AS
A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE IN SCHEDULE II OF THE CONTROLLED
DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE ACT OF THIS STATE, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 2-408 OF TITLE 63 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE-PEACE
AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

\ C T 3: ONOR ABOUT THE 4TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2011, A.D., THE CRIME OF MAIN: A@G A

DWELLING HOUSE WHERE A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE WAS KEP

KA
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LOCATED AT 2533 SOUTHWEST 28TH, WHERE METHAMPHETAMINE, A CONTROLLED
DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE, WAS KEPT, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2-

. 404 OF TITLE 63 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND
DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

4. ONOR ABOUT THE 4TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2011, AD., THE CRIME OF POSSESSION OF
A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY EDGAR ALBERTO GONZALEZ-OLIV. 0
WILLFULLY, KNOWINGLY, OR INTENTIONALLY HAD WITHIN HIS POSSESSIO
QUANTITY OF HYDROCODONE AND XANAX, CLASSIFIED AS A CONT.
DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES IN SCHEDULE III AND IV OF THE CONTR G UsS
@) -402 OF
OF

SUBSTANCE ACT OF THIS STATE, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS O
TITLE 63 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 7

COUNT 5: ON OR ABOUT THE 4TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2011, AD., ERIME OF POSSESSION OF
DRUG PARAPHERNALIA WAS UNLAWFULLY COMMIT ORKLAHOMA COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA, BY EDGAR ALBERTO GONZALEZ-OLIVA LLFULLY, KNOWINGLY,
AND WITHOUT LAWFUL NEED HAD WITHIN HIS POSSE PHERNALIA USED -

HE OKLAHOMA STATUTES,
OF OKLAHOMA

TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2-405 OF TIT

7
AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF A

DAVID W. PRATER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, DISTRICT NO. 7

/ﬁ.LA.I;%A COUNTY, OKLAHOMA
BY _ <3088 nwéw L

ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

\ | O
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) ERSIGNED DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, 7
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, DO UPON MY OFFICIAL OATH, FURTHER J

GIVE THE SAID COURT TO KNOW AND BE INFORMED THAT THE OFFENSE OF

NT 1: TRAFFICKING IN ILLEGAL DRUGS (POSSESSION)
UNT 2: CONSPIRACY TO TRAFFIC A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE

AS CHARGED IN THE WITHIN INFORMATION WAS COMMITTED BY THE DEFENDANT JIMMY
LEE MASSEY JR, NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING BEEN CONVICTED OF THE F WING
CRIMES PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT.

COUNT 1: GRAND LARCENY ON THE 2"P DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2009, IN THE *
OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT
NUMBER CF-2008-6692.

COUNT 2: MAKING A FALSE DECLARATION OF OWNERSHIP TQ“4 PAWNBROKER ON THE 2™




